CH \$915.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SunTrust Bank		05/13/2011	Banking Corporation: GEORGIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Afton Chemical Additives Corporation	
Street Address:	00 Spring Street	
City:	Richmond	
State/Country:	/IRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23219	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA	

Name:	Afton Chemical Asia Pacific LLC	
Street Address:	00 Spring Street	
City:	Richmond	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23219	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA	

Name:	Afton Chemical Canada Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	00 Spring Street	
City:	lichmond	
State/Country:	/IRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23219	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA	

Name:	Afton Chemical Corporation	
Street Address:	500 Spring Street	
City:	Richmond	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23219	
	TDADEMARK	

Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		
Name:	Afton Chemical Intangibles LLC		
Street Address:	500 Spring Street		
City:	Richmond		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	23219		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA		
Name:	Afton Chemical Japan Holdings, Inc.		
Street Address:			
	500 Spring Street		
City:	Richmond		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	23219		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA		
Name:	The Edwin Cooper Corporation		
Street Address:	500 Spring Street		
City:	Richmond		
State/Country:			
Postal Code:	VIRGINIA 23219		
	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA		
Name:	Ethyl Asia Pacific LLC		
Street Address:	500 Spring Street		
City:	Richmond		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	23219		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA		
Name:	Ethyl Canada Holdings, Inc.		
Street Address:	500 Spring Street		
City:	Richmond		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	23219		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA		
	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\		
Name:	Ethyl Corporation		
Street Address:	500 Spring Street		
City:	Richmond		

REEL: 004566 FRAME: 0002

State/Country: Postal Code: Entity Type: Name: Street Address: City:	VIRGINIA 23219 CORPORATION: VIRGINIA Ethyl Export Corporation 500 Spring Street Richmond VIRGINIA	
Entity Type: Name: Street Address:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA Ethyl Export Corporation 500 Spring Street Richmond VIRGINIA	
Name: Street Address:	Ethyl Export Corporation 500 Spring Street Richmond VIRGINIA	
Street Address:	500 Spring Street Richmond VIRGINIA	
Street Address:	500 Spring Street Richmond VIRGINIA	
	Richmond VIRGINIA	
City:	VIRGINIA	
State/Country:		
Postal Code:	23219	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA	
Name:	Ethyl Interamerica Corporation	
Street Address:	500 Spring Street	
City:	Richmond	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23219	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	
Name:	Ethyl Ventures, Inc.	
Street Address:	500 Spring Street	
City:	Richmond	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23219	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA	
Name:	Interamerica Terminals Corporation	
Street Address:	500 Spring Street	
City:	Richmond	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23219	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA	
Name:	NewMarket Investment Company	
Street Address:	330 South Fourth Street	
City:	Richmond	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23219	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA	
Name:	NewMarket Services Corporation	
	TRADEMARK	

Street Address:	330 South Fourth Street
City:	Richmond
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23219
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

Name:	Old Town LLC	
Street Address:	00 Spring Street	
City:	Richmond	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23219	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA	

Name:	NewMarket Corporation	
Street Address:	30 South Fourth Street	
City:	lichmond	
State/Country:	/IRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23219	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 36

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78670197	A PASSION FOR SOLUTIONS
Serial Number:	78670203	A PASSION FOR SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3106848	A PASSION FOR SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	3136572	AFTON CHEMICAL
Registration Number:	3121557	AFTON CHEMICAL
Registration Number:	3059527	AFTON CHEMICAL
Registration Number:	3118062	AFTON CHEMICAL
Registration Number:	3112750	AFTON CHEMICAL
Registration Number:	3127682	AFTON CHEMICAL
Serial Number:	78934010	ВІОТЕС
Serial Number:	78883708	BIOTEC ADDITIVE SOLUTIONS
Serial Number:	78933980	BIOTEC PERFORMANCE ADDITIVE SOLUTIONS
Registration Number:	0202275	ETHYL
Registration Number:	0847795	ETHYL
Registration Number:	0216141	ETHYL
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 004566 FRAME: 0004

Registration Number:	0859520	ETHYL
Registration Number:	0187410	ETHYL
Registration Number:	1239879	ETHYL
Registration Number:	3036742	ETHYL CORPORATION
Registration Number:	2451699	ETHYL MMT
Registration Number:	2908626	ETHYL X-CHANGE
Registration Number:	2069846	GREENBURN
Registration Number:	2049847	GREENBURN COMBUSTION TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	2062264	GREENBURN COMBUSTION TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	0973766	HITEC
Registration Number:	1504472	HITEC
Registration Number:	2451700	ммт
Serial Number:	78359500	NEW MARKET
Serial Number:	78837449	NEWMARKET
Serial Number:	78837482	NEWMARKET
Serial Number:	78393724	POWERGREEN
Serial Number:	78326917	TECGARD
Registration Number:	3073615	THINK GREEN, BURN CLEAN
Serial Number:	78833182	TIGARD
Registration Number:	3111589	X-CHANGE
Serial Number:	78481145	CHANGINGFOR A CHANGING WORLD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (804)344-7999

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 804-788-8523

Email: HWRITM@hunton.com

Correspondent Name: Edward T. White - Hunton & Williams LLP

Address Line 1: 951 East Byrd Street

Address Line 2: Riverfront Plaza - East Tower
Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219-4074

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 23390.418

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Edward T. White

Signature: /Edward T. White/

Date: 06/20/2011

source=Suntrust Trademark Release-Afton#page1.tif source=Suntrust Trademark Release-Afton#page2.tif source=Suntrust Trademark Release-Afton#page3.tif source=Suntrust Trademark Release-Afton#page4.tif source=Suntrust Trademark Release-Afton#page5.tif

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of MCUL 12, 2011, is made by SUNTRUST BANK, a Georgia banking corporation, as Administrative Agent (the "Agent").

WHEREAS, reference is hereby made to the Trademark Security Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated December 21, 2006 by and between Afton Chemical Additives Corporation, a Virginia corporation, Afton Chemical Asia Pacific LLC, a Virginia limited liability company. Afton Chemical Canada Holdings, Inc., a Virginia corporation, Afton Chemical Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Afton Chemical Intangibles LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, Afton Chemical Japan Holdings, Inc., a Virginia corporation, The Edwin Cooper Corporation, a Virginia corporation, Ethyl Asia Pacific LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, Ethyl Canada Holdings, Inc., a Virginia corporation, Ethyl Corporation, a Virginia corporation, Ethyl Export Corporation, a Virginia corporation, Ethyl Interamerica Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Ethyl Ventures, Inc., a Virginia corporation, Interamerica Terminals Corporation, a Virginia corporation, Newmarket Investment Company, a Virginia corporation, Newmarket Services Corporation, a Virginia corporation, Old Town LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, Newmarket Corporation, a Virginia corporation, (the "Grantors"), and Agent whereby Grantors granted to the Agent a security interest in certain personal property, including without limitation, a security interest in certain Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto ("Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trade Office; and WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Trademarks as herein provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Agent hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens and security interests granted to the Agent in Grantors' Trademarks referred to on Schedule A hereto.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

SUNTRUST BANK,

as Administrative Agent

By:

NameBaerbel Freudenthaler
Director

Title:

	SARAH GRANT Notary Public Dekalb County State of Georgia My Commission Expires Dec 18, 201	
	My commission expires:	, 20
	Sarah Grant	
	Notary's printed name:	
	Notary Public	
signed his/her name thereto was authorized to o	execute such document.	
who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and s	nd which executed the foregoing instrumen	
	efore me personal came <u>Paerbel</u> Frendenthal	∜to me knowi
STATE OF GA) COUNTY OF DEKALD)		

Schedule A

Trademark and Service Mark Registrations

Schedule I

TRADEMARKS

Mark Name	Status	Curr App No	Curr Reg No
A PASSION FOR SOLUTIONS	Filed	78/670,197	
A PASSION FOR SOLUTIONS	Filed	78/670,203	
A PASSION FOR SOLUTIONS	Registered	78/670,213	3,106,848
AFTON CHEMICAL	Registered	78/381,180	3,136,572
AFTON CHEMICAL	Registered	78/381,191	3,121,557
AFTON CHEMICAL	Registered	78/381,202	3,059,527
AFTON CHEMICAL & Design	Registered	78/409,307	3,118,062
AFTON CHEMICAL & Design	Registered	78/409,294	3,112,750
AFTON CHEMICAL & Design	Registered	78/409,315	3,127,682
BIOTEC & Design	Filed	78/934,010	
BIOTEC ADDITIVE SOLUTIONS	Filed	78/883,708	
BIOTEC PERFORMANCE ADDITIVE SOLUTIONS	Filed	78/933,980	
ETHYL	Registered	211994	202275
ETHYL	Registered	269871	0847795
ETHYL	Registered	211992	216141
ETHYL	Registered	269872	0859520
ETHYL	Registered	816125	187410
ETHYL & Rectangular Logo	Registered	333384	1239879
ETHYL CORPORATION & Design	Registered	78/404,674	3,036,742
ETHYL MMT	Registered	75/651,618	2,451,699
ETHYL X-CHANGE	Registered	78/322,621	2,908,626
GREENBURN	Registered	75/139,133	2,069,846
GREENBURN COMBUSTION	Registered	74/703,725	2,049,847
GREENBURN COMBUSTION TECHNOLOGY	Registered	75/022,335	2,062,264
& DESIGN(IN COLOR)			
HITEC	Registered	357813	0973766
HITEC	Registered	709519	1504472
MMT	Registered	75/651,619	2,451,700
NEW MARKET	Filed	78/359,500	
NEWMARKET	Filed	78/837,449	
NEWMARKET & Design	Filed	78/837,482	
POWERGREEN	Filed	78/393,724	
TECGARD	Filed	78/326,917	
THINK GREEN, BURN CLEAN	Registered	78/606,071	3073615
TIGARD	Filed	78/833,182	
X-CHANGE	Registered	78/605,795	3,111,589
A PASSION FOR SOLUTIONS	Registered	78/670,213	3,106,848
A PASSION FOR SOLUTIONS	Published	78/670,197	
AFTON CHEMICAL and Design	Published	78/381,202	3,059,527
AFTON CHEMICAL and Design	Published	78/409,307	3,118,062
AFTON CHEMICAL and Design	Published	78/409,315	3,127,682
CHANGING FOR A CHANGING WORLD	Published	78/481,145	
TIGARD	Published	78/833,182	

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 06/20/2011 REEL: 004566 FRAME: 0011